




page � of 2

S
E

R
V

I
C

E
 

B
U

L
L

E
T

I
N

	
S

0
7

L
UISSUE

The seat to wall gusset mounting bracket on CE White Child Re-

straint track mounted seats located above the front wheelhousing 

may crack and break.

CORRECTIVE ACTION

Determine which track mounted seats over the front wheelhous-

ings are installed with a seat to wall gusset mounting bracket and 

replace the mounting bracket.

[WARNING] Always follow all Federal, State, Local, and 

Shop safety standards and use proper safety equipment 

when performing these procedures.

PROCEDURE

	 1	 Park vehicle on a level surface, apply parking brake, turn 

engine off and remove ignition key.

	 2	 Remove seat cushion.

	 3	 Remove and discard seat to wall gusset mounting bracket 

and all attaching hardware.

	 4	 Attach the new bracket 0100293 to seat frame with fasten-

ers and spacers, per diagram on page 2.

Seat Mounting Bracket
MODELS AFFECTED: A3FE All Americans with CE White Child Restraint Track Mounted Seats

	 5	 Place the seat and bracket on top of wall gusset seat ledge.

Using the new bracket as a guide, drill three (3) 13/32” diameter 

holes. Attach bracket to gusset seat ledge per diagram, page 2.

[CAUTION] Do not remove seat from track mounting in 

floor. Replacement of seat in wrong location may violate 

FMVSS requirements for seat spacing. 

	 6	 Reinstall seat cushion. 

	 7	 Place bus back into service.



page � of 2

S
E

R
V

I
C

E
 

B
U

L
L

E
T

I
N

	
S

0
7

L
U

Seat to Wall Gusset
Mounting Bracket 0100293

Spacers 0998526

Bolt 0801936

Bolt 0559195

Bolt 0559195

Wall Gusset
Seat Ledge

Nut 0997080
(Torque to 42 ft-lbs)

Flat Washer 1107085
Nut 1013689
(Torque to 33 ft-lbs)

Nut 1013689
(Torque to 33 ft-lbs)

Seat Frame

PARTS LIST

	 PART NUMBER	 QUANTITY	 DESCRIPTION

	 0100293	 1	 Bracket, Gusset, Seat, CEW

	 0559195	 4	 Capscrew, Hex Head 3/8-16 X 1”, Grade 8 

	 0801936	 3	 Capscrew, Hex Head 7/16-14 X 1 1/4” Grade 8

	 0997080	 3	 Nut, Hex Head, 7/16-14, Locking, Grade 8 Cadmium Wax

	 1013689	 4	 Nut, Hex Head, 3/8-16, Washer Serrated

	 0998526	 4	 Spacer, .250 X 1 1/4 X 1 1/4 with 0.531 hole

	 1107085	 1	 Washer, Flat, 13/32 X 13/16 X 3/32 Hardened, Black


	S07LU Dealer Letter.pdf
	S07LU Owner Letter.pdf
	S07LU_ChildSeat.pdf

